# Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Digital Library Collections

This is a PDF of a folder from our textual collections.

**Collection:** White House Office of Records Management: Presidential Handwriting File, 1981-1989 (COPY SET)

Series II: Presidential Records

**Folder Title:** Folder 17 (12/07/1981-12/13/1981)

**Box:** 1

To see more digitized collections visit: <a href="https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digitized-textual-material">https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digitized-textual-material</a>

To see all Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Inventories, visit: <a href="https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/white-house-inventories">https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/white-house-inventories</a>

Contact a reference archivist at: reagan.library@nara.gov

Citation Guidelines: <a href="https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/research-support/citation-guide">https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/research-support/citation-guide</a>

National Archives Catalogue: <a href="https://catalog.archives.gov/">https://catalog.archives.gov/</a>

Last Updated: 06/03/2025

# WITHDRAWAL SHEET Ronald Reagan Library

Collection: PRESIDENTIAL HANDWRITING: Presidential Records Archivist: ggc

File Folder: Folder 17 (12/7/81-12/13/81) Box 2 Date: 10/22/98

DOCUMENT NO. AND TYPE	SUBJECT/TITLE	DATE	RESTRICTION
I. Memo	James Nance to The President re Soviet Immigration Policy, 1p R, 6/14/00 NUSF98-010 #16	12/9/81	- <del>P1</del> -
reusd 1/02/81			
-letter	Pres. Reagan to Justin Dart re: Stockman 2p. Partial release	12/7/81 Se 31/19 ym	PGB6
1-letter 3-letter	handwritten draft of Ht. 2p. partial reign T. O'Brien to Pres. Reagan. 3p.	nd 3/1/19 11 11	PbBb
э-тентеу	1. O'Brien to Pres. Reagan. 3p.	12/9/81	P6/36 2 3/

#### RESTRICTION CODES

#### Presidential Records Act - [44 U.S.C. 2204(a)]

- National security classified information [(a)(1) of the PRA].
- P-2 Relating to appointment to Federal office [(a)(2) of the PRA].
  P-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(a)(3) of the PRA].
- Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or financial information [(a)(4) of the PRA].
- Release would disclose confidential advice between the President and his advisors, or between such advisors [(a)(5) of the PRA].
- Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(a)(6) of
- Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

#### Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

- F-1 National security classified information ((b)(1) of the FOIA].
  F-2 Release could disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency ((b)(2) of the
- F-3 Release would violate a Federal statue [(b)(3) of the FOIA].
- F-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA].
- F-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA].
- Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of
- Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA].
- F-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA].

## WITHDRAWAL SHEET Ronald Reagan Library

Collection: PRESIDENTIAL HANDWRITING: Presidential Records Archivist: ggc

File Folder: Folder 17 (12/7/81-12/13/81) Box 2

Date: 10/22/98

DOCUMENT NO. AND TYPE	SUBJECT/TITLE	DATE	RESTRICTION
I. Memo	James Nance to The President re Soviet Immigration Policy, 1p R, 6/14/00 NUSF 98-010 #16	12/9/81	P1:

#### **RESTRICTION CODES**

- Presidential Records Act [44 U.S.C. 2204(a)]
  P-1 National security classified information [(a)(1) of the PRA].
  P-2 Relating to appointment to Federal office [(a)(2) of the PRA].

- P-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(a)(3) of the PRA].
  P-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or financial information [(a)(4) of the PRA].
- Release would disclose confidential advice between the President and his advisors, or
- between such advisors [(a)(5) of the PRA].
  Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(a)(6) of
- Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

- Freedom of Information Act [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]
  F-1 National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA].
  F-2 Release could disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency {(b)(2) of the
- FCIA].

  F-3 Release would violate a Federal statue ((b)(3) of the FOIA].

  F-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or financial information
- [(b)(4) of the FOIA].

  F-8 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the
- F-7 Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA].
  Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions
- F-6 [(b)(8) of the FOIA].
- F-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA].

De/

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

December 7, 1981

Dear Tony Dorsett:

Thank you very much for the gift of your game jersey. I'm deeply grateful and more proud than I can say.

I'm delighted to hear that you feel the number 33 might have something to do with the season you've had. I've developed quite an attachment for it. Yes, it was my football number, and then I became the 33rd Governor of California. During that time, we discovered the beautiful property that is now our ranch, and went through a lengthy negotiation to buy it. The phone rang one day and it was a call telling me escrow has closed at 3:33 p.m. on the 3rd day of the month.

I know that neither one of us is going to start planning our lives around numbers, still it's kind of fun to think you might have a lucky one.

Congratulations on being team captain and on the season you've been having. Please give my best regards to your teammates and to Coach Tom Landry.

Again, a heartfelt thanks.

Sincerely,

Rose Ragon

X
Mr. Tony Dorsett
Dallas Cowboys Football Club
6116 North Central Expressway
Dallas, Texas 75206

#### THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

December 4, 1981

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

FROM:

ELIZABETH H. DOLE

SUBJECT: Attached Letter and Football Jersey

Attached is a letter and a football jersey sent to you by Tony Dorsett and the Dallas Cowboys Football Club. The jersey is an official Dallas Cowboy shirt assigned to Dorsett, and a gift you may wish to keep.

During the national telecast of the football game between Dallas and the Washington Redskins, Roger Staubach mentioned often the fact that 33 was your favorite number -- the number you wore in college. He also mentioned that you were receiving a jersey from Dorsett and the Cowboys with this number.

The Dallas Cowboys will be in our area this weekend playing the Baltimore Colts.

Attachments



November 18, 1981

President Ronald Reagan The White House 1600 Pennsylvania Ave. Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. President:

I have learned that we have more in common than our backgrounds as outstanding college football players. According to a newspaper story someone brought to my attention, your lucky number is 33, the one you wore as a college football player.

Maybe it's just coincidence, but I have been named team captain and I'm having the best rushing year of my career during your first year in the White House. I'd like to think it has something to do with our lucky 33.

Therefore, in an effort to strengthen the power of our 33 and guide us to even greater achievements, I would like to present you with my Dallas Cowboys No. 33 game jersey.

On behalf of the entire Dallas Cowboys organization, I wish you all the good health and success that life can bring.

Sincerely,

Tony Dorsett

TD:jm

Dear Tony Dorsett Thank you very much for the gift of your game fersey - I'm deeply quate but & I'm delighted to their that you feel to the number 33 might have something to do with the season you've had we developed quite an attachment for it, yes it was my football premier and then I became the 33rd four of Raly. During that true we discovered the bright beautiful property that is mon our ranch and went throngs a lengthy negotiation to long it. The phone rang one day 9 it was a call telling me secrem has closed at 3:33 on the 3 th day of the month. I know that neither one of us is going to start planning om line around numbers stell It's brind of from to think you MIGHT a luckayone. Congretulations on being team captain and on The season you we have having. Please give my hest regards to your teamwales o to Coach Tom tonda Ugain a Kentfelt thanks Simonly

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

### Mary Powers:

I sent you a copy of the President's letter to Tony Dorsett earlier today. He wants this sent to Archives.

Thanks.

Kathy Osborne

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

December 7, 1981

PR 005-02 PR 016

048088

Dear Jus:

REDACT RE

Jus, we've never had a chance to visit about Dave Stockman, so let me just briefly lay it out. The writer (an admitted liberal) is a longtime friend of Dave's and they've argued (like you and I used to when I was a Democrat) about their philosophical differences.

Being longtime friends, Dave agreed to give him progress reports on the building of the economic program with the understanding they were off the record, not for quote or attribution, and that once the program was in place his friend (?) would do an article on the birth of the economic program.

Well, his friend (an assistant editor of the Washington Post) called him and said he was doing the article and using quotes. When Dave told him this was a violation of their understanding, the reply was that the "off the record" only applied to the Washington Post.

If you read the article carefully, you'd see that Dave's quotes were not the damning part, it was the writer's interpretation.

Dave came to me and tendered his resignation -- saying he wanted to spend his time publicly repudiating the charges in the article that I didn't believe in the program and was deliberately mis-stating the case to the people. I refused his offer to resign.

Davil Stockman Magazin Orticle

Jus, the whole thing has faded here and he is completely rehabilitated on the hill. In the recent battle that led to my veto, the Senators and House members were totally dependent on him and his figures.

I've had any number of letters from the Congress expressing their happiness that I'd kept him on. I think the appearances he's making are part of his desire to make sure no lingering suspicion remains that we were insincere about our program. One thing is sure -- you can bet he's no longer a friend to that journalistic prostitute he once trusted.

Hope we see you soon, and hope you are feeling better. Love to Punky.

Sincerely,

Rom

Mr. Justin Dart Chairman, Executive Committee Dart and Kraft, Inc. Post Office Box 3157 Terminal Annex Los Angeles, California 90051

#### THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

To Justin Dart

Den Jus

REDACT RE

Jus me me never had a chance to write about.

Dane Stockman so let me fuit briefly lay it out.

The writer (an admitted liberal) es a long time friend of Danes and They're argued (like you of west to what was a Dam.) Affected about Their philosophical differences.

Being long time Prime Dane agreed to give him progress reports on the brieding of the ex. progress with the remaining they me off the would, not for quarte on attribution and that once the progress was in place his friend?) would do on they article on the linth of the ex. plan.

Well his friend (am assessme editor of Tho Wash. Pas.).

your show him a said he was dring the criticle and using grants. When to are look him this was a violation o' their was a that the 'off the train understanding the upper man that the 'off the record." only applied to the Wash. Past.

Daves quetes were not the damning four, it was the writers interpretation.

Dave came to me o Tendered his waignation.

Arying he wanted to spend his trine publisher requested in

the charges in the article that I didn't believe his the

program or was deciderately mis-stating the case to the

people. (one)

I refused his often to reagn. is so have such search and prest show and he is competely re-hobitation on the hell . In the secent Lattle That Ind to my water the Senature of House members were tatally dependent on him & his figures. The had any number of letters from the torgens expressing their hopeness that do kept him on. I Think The appearance has making are part of his desire to make sure nor lungering suspecien seman That we were insincere about our pryram. O'me thing some -year can bet he's no longer a friend to that Jimmelistic prestitute he once brusted. tope me see you som a hope you are

Reserry botter. Love to Punky. Summe

Ron

End Case File

End case File

.



# Office of the Attorney General Washington, A. C. 20530

December 7, 1981

1 Mr Maria

Dear Mr. President:

I have read the letter from Mrs. Robert Haskett, which you sent to me, concerning the unfortunate situation that prevails in Miami in the wake of the Mariel boatlift last year. Her letter dramatically sets forth the concerns of a number of citizens in Florida, and particularly people in the South Florida area which has been impacted so directly by the influx of individuals from Cuba as well as from Haiti.

During our tenure thus far, I have visited Florida on two occasions, and I am convinced from my own observations, as well as from meetings with public officials from that State, that a genuine crisis exists there on account of the refugee and illegal alien upsurge in 1980.

I have two observations. The first is that our policy of interdiction of illegal aliens at sea and detention of those who arrive has begun to show results. The number of Haitians who came to our shores illegally in the last two months has dropped dramatically from levels of just one year ago. In November, for example, only 47 Haitians arrived in this country through illegal means, in contrast to 1,021 who came in the same month in 1980.

Second, we have recently scored major successes in breaking up large narcotics rings in Florida and elsewhere in the Southeastern United States, through such operations and efforts as Operation Grouper by the Drug Enforcement Administration and Operation Bancoshares, a combined effort of the FBI and DEA. We have also brought a total of 76 fugitives to justice through a recent operation (called Operation F.I.S.T.) of the U.S. Marshals Service.

We obviously need to do more, both in Florida and elsewhere, to control illegal immigration and to control crime. That is why our commitment in this Administration to effective law enforcement is so critically important to the entire country. It is a commitment that we must carry out as the highest priority of this Department.

Sincerely,

William French Smith

Attorney General

The President

The White House

**MEMORANDUM** 

#### THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

### CONFIDENTIAL

December 9, 1981

#### INFORMATION

FROM:

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

JAMES W. NANCE BJ

SUBJECT: Soviet Emigration Policy and Helsinki Accords

In answer to your query whether the Soviet refusal to grant an exit visa to Miss Alekseeva to join her husband in the United States violates the Helsinki Accords (Tab A), the answer is that it certainly violates their intent. Basket III, Section I, Sub-paragraph B of the Helsinki Final Act states:

"Participating states will deal in a positive and humanitarian spirit with the applications of persons who wish to be reunited with members of their family."

The Soviet Government could argue that Miss Alekseeva, having married Mr. Semionov by proxy in the United States, is by Soviet law not really a member of his family: but the only reason that a marriage-by-proxy had to be organized last summer is that Miss Alekseeva had been unable for over three years to secure an exit visa which would have enabled her to go through a regular marriage ceremony. (C)

#### Attachment:

Tab A President's note on memorandum of December 4.

NLS F98-010 #16

NLS F98-010 #16

NARA, DATE 6/27/00

Review December 4, 1987.

The President has seen 12/4/81 6796 Redo

#### THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

December 4, 1981

ACTION

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

FROM:

JAMES W. NANCE B

SUBJECT:

Sakharov Hunger Strike

Andrei Sakharov, the leading Soviet human rights activist and Nobel Prize Laureate, began a hunger strike on Saturday, November 21, on behalf of his daughter-in-law, Elizaveta Alekseeva. Soviet authorities have repeatedly refused to grant her an exit visa to join her husband, Sakharov's stepson, who presently is studying at Brandeis University. Sakharov believes that his daughter-in-law is being punished for his activities and has adopted the hunger strike as a last desperate measure to influence the Soviet Government.

Over that weekend a telegram was sent to you and other heads of state by 28 prominent scientists and scholars, twenty of them Nobel Prize Laureates, urging you and them to intercede on behalf of Sakharov (Tab B). Given the outstanding achievements of Sakharov in the field of human rights causes and his great friendship for the United States, it would be most appropriate for you to release, as soon as possible, a Presidential statement on Sakharov's behalf. A suggested text is included at Tab A. Speechwriters have cleared the text. The State Department concurs in this recommendation.

#### RECOMMENDATION

That you approve the Presidential statement at Tab A concerning Andrei Sakharov.

Approve VRR	Disapprove
-------------	------------

#### Attachments:

Tab A Suggested Presidential Statement

Tab B Copy of letter and telegram on Sakharov's behalf

SI .- - 1 61 4.0

#### PROPOSED TEXT OF PRESIDENTIAL STATEMENT

Academician Andrei Sakharov, a leading Soviet scientiest and Nobel Peace Prize Laureate, and his wife have been for over a week on a hunger strike. They are protesting the repeated refusal of the Soviet authorities to grant an exit visa to Mr. Sakharov's daughter-in-law, Elizaveta Alekseeva, to join her husband, Mr. Aleksei Semionov, a student at an American university. The young couple has been separated for a long time. I am concerned for the health of Mr. and Mrs. Sakharov and strongly urge the Soviet government to allow Mrs. Alekseeva to join her husband.

# Sakharov International Committee, Inc.

P.O. Box 9422 Washington, D.C. 20016 Tel. (202) 364-0200

#### President

\*Sheldon Lee Glashow

## Executive Director

Edward D. Lozansky

Secretary-Treasurer Sanford A. Gradinger

#### Members

Vassily Aksyonov

- \*Philip W. Anderson
- \*Christian B. Anfinsen
- Raymond Aron
- \*Julius Axelrod
- \*Baruj Benacerraf
- \*Hans A. Bethe
- \*Konrad Bloch
- \*Herbert C. Brown
- Vladimir Bukovsky
  \*Owen Chamberlain
- Barber B. Conable \*Leon N. Cooper
- \*Carl F. Cori
- \* Allan M. Cormack
- Bob Dole
- \*Renato Dulbecco Pierre Emmanuel
- Millicent Fenwick
- Herman Feshbach
  \*Paul J. Flory
- Arthur J. Goldberg
- Henri Hajdenberg Marek Halter
- S.I. Hayakawa
- Margaret M. Heckler \*Robert W. Holley
- Frank Horton
- Eugene Ionesco
- Jack Kemp Edward M. Kennedy
- Marc de Kock
- \*Arthur Kornberg
- Tom Lantos Ioel Lebowitz
- Leon Lederman
- Louis Leprince-Ringuet
- Bernard Henry Levy
- \*Andre Lwoff Vladimir Maximov
- Zubin Mehta
- Louis Michel
- Jack Miller
- Daniel Patrick Moynihan
- \*Robert S. Mulliken Ernst Neizvestny
- Victor Potapov
  \*Ilya Prigogine
- \*James Rainwater Mstislav Rostropovich
- Maxim Shostakovich
  Joseph Silverstein
- \*Herbert A. Simon
- Edward Teller
- \*Howard Temin Paul E. Tsongas
- Valentin Turchin George Vineyard
- \*George Wald Jerome B. Wiesner
- Jerome B. Wiesner Robert R. Wilson
- \*Nobel Laureates

November 20, 1981

President Ronald Reagan The White House Washington, D.C.



\*Andrei Sakharov World Renowned Physicist Peace Nobel Laureate Exiled to Gorki, U.S.S.R.

Dear Mr. President:

I am sending you a copy of a telegram wired to you and to the heads of governments of France, England, Germany, Italy, Sweden, Norway, and Switzerland.

The Sakharov International Committee which has initiated this telegram hopes that your appeal to President Brezhnev on behalf of Dr. Sakharov will lead to the cancellation of his planned hunger strike.

Sincerely,

Edward Lozansky
Executive Director

Sakharov International Committee

# Sakharov International Committee, Inc.

P.O. Box 9422 Washington, D.C. 20016 Tel. (202) 364-0200

#### President

\*Sheldon Lee Glashow

Executive Director Edward D. Lozansky

Secretary-Treasurer Sanford A. Gradinger

#### Members

Vassily Aksyonov

\*Philip W. Anderson

\*Christian B. Anfinsen Raymond Aron

\*Iulius Axelrod

\*Baruj Benacerraf

\*Hans A. Bethe

\*Konrad Bloch \*Herbert C. Brown

Vladimir Bukovsky

\*Owen Chamberlain Barber B. Conable

\*Leon N. Cooper

\*Carl F. Cori

\* Allan M. Cormack

**Bob Dole** 

\*Renato Dulbecco Pierre Emmanuel

Millicent Fenwick Herman Feshbach

\*Paul J. Flory

Arthur J. Goldberg Henri Hajdenberg

Marek Halter

S.I. Havakawa

Margaret M. Heckler

\*Robert W. Holley

Frank Horton Eugene lonesco

Jack Kemp Edward M. Kennedy

Marc de Kock

Arthur Kornberg

Tom Lantos

Joel Lebowitz

Leon Lederman

Louis Leprince-Ringuet

Bernard Henry Levy Andre Lwoff

Vladimir Maximov

Zubin Mehta

Louis Michel

Jack Miller

Daniel Patrick Movnihan

\*Robert S. Mulliken Ernst Neizvestny

Victor Potapov

\*Ilya Prigogine

\*James Rainwater Mstislav Rostropovich

Maxim Shostakovich

Joseph Silverstein

Herbert A. Simon

Edward Teller

\*Howard Temin Paul E. Tsongas

Valentin Turchin

George Vineyard George Wald

Jerome B. Wiesner

Robert R. Wilson

\*Nobel Laureates

November 20, 1981

President Ronald Reagan The White House Washington, D.C.



\*Andrei Sakharov World Renowned Physicist Peace Nobel Laureate Exiled to Gorki, U.S.S.R.

We ask you to contact the Soviet government concerning Andrei Sakharov's hunger strike that is scheduled to begin on November 22, 1981. For three years, Sakharov has been demanding an exit visa for his daughter-in-law Liza Alekseyeva. We believe that this demand can be met and the hunger strike thus avoided.

\*Julius Axelrod \*David Baltimore Lipman Bers \*Nicholaas Bloembergen \*Owen Chamberlain Noam Chomsky \*Carl Cori Sidney Drell \*Walter Gilbert \*Donald Glaser \*Sheldon Lee Glashow \*Roger Guillemin \*Robert Holley \*Arthur Kornberg

Francis Low Philip Morrison \*Daniel Nathans \*Marshal Nirenberg \*Linus Pauling \*Paul Samuelson \*Arthur Shawlaw \*Herbert Simon B. F. Skinner \*Howard Temin \*Samuel Ting \*George Wald Jerome Wiesner Gerald and Leona Zacharias

\*Nobel Laureates

a non-profit tax exempt on

6560 N. Scottsdale Rd. Bldg. J Suite 202 Scottsdale, Arizona 85253

December 9, 1981

President Ronald Reagan The White House Attention: 16991 Washington, D.C. on Robby

Dear Ron:

Well here we are before Christmas and the hunting season <u>again</u> is on in Washington, D.C. with the crazy Libyan putting a price on your head. Then, of course, there is the inability of your department heads to understand "loose lips sinks ships," and doesn't it just make you long for Santa Yanez.

Why is it the Irish always stand up to be counted? We're either all courageous or fools or both. God bless us all.

How about Douglas McArthur, Jr. taking over the job Mike Mansfield is botching in Japan? The name McArthur still commands a great deal of respect in the "Land of the Rising Sun." Come to think of it, it commands respect in this country too.

Bill Wilson, though not expecting to be busy, has been doing an excellent job. You're playing this card brilliantly. I just love it.

Thanks again, Amigo, to your Nancy for adding such class to the White House. The man in the street is again taking great pride in the Presidency. Thanks too for taking the time out of your lives to help our great country in its hour of need.

Guard yourself and Nancy (Lord, I never thought I'd have to say that), God bless you both.

Thomas M. O'Brien

TMO'B/jj

6560 N. Scottsdale Rd. Bldg. J Suite 202 Scottsdale, Arizona 85253

December 8, 1981

Henry E. Catto, Jr. Assistant Secretary of Defense Washington, D.C. 20301

Dear Mr. Catto:

Thank you for your letter of 11/30/81, it arrived here 12/7/81...what can I say?

Naturally by the time my letters to the President got to you you hadn't received my final correspondence. Let me quickly give you some background to the run. It takes over six months to set up the logistics regarding this national run. Then we had it re-routed to provide proper political exposure. We decided to include the U.S. Service Runners. Next we had to hold up the run pending the arrival of the Service teams. The logistics and coordination with police departments across the country takes six to eight months of work and preparation so that we can know within five minutes where each team will be, plus the food, gas, timers, A.A.U. officials, closing and opening of streets, mapping, etc., etc. (Thank God the work is done by those more capable than I.)

My Company owns the run, and I want my country involved, at no cost to them. So with no word, I rewrote the President regarding the timing. Then I had the run cancelled for 1982 because we did not know who to contact in Washington regarding the Services... no one except my friend who has more than enough to do running our great nation. Then you wrote to me and we've gotten to first base. How's this for a proposal to you:

We will begin in 1982 to set-up the run, anew. We will invite each arm of the military - army, navy, marines and air force. They will face a Nike Running team and the Los Angeles Fire and the Los Angeles Police Departments. The run by the latter two was done to the Olympics from Los Angeles to Montreal, Canada in 1976. This run also will be coast to coast. You provide your own vehicles and your colors, uniforms, doctors and trainers. We will provide the food, vitamins, nutritionists and gas. If you need more we'll get it for you at no cost to our government. I love my country and our President, and this is the Super Bowl of Runs.

The run will take 16 days and a great many young athletes from high schools and colleges will get a fresh new look at our military. It should help with recruiting and give our military a very favorable exposure -- that is just to mention a few of the added benefits.

The Police Brotherhood will cooperate with the L.A. Police Department as they have in the past in getting us across country.

The Re-Union will be an annual with the 1984 run beginning in Washington,

Henry E. Catto, Jr. Page 2. December 8, 1981

D.C. and ending at the Los Angeles Coliseum just before the Olympics, again with the presentation of the President's Cup. In 1983, we will start in Los Angeles and go across country to Washington, D.C., arriving just before the First Lady's Birthday. Again there will be the presentation of the President's Cup on the 4th of July to the winning team.

If you find this run to your liking, a team event at no cost to our country, (with enough time to prepare for it), if you feel your teams can go day and night for 16 days, then re-contact me. The Re-Union is just that. I want to reunite our country (or at least help) behind our President.

The books we have on the run are voluminous. Each team and team member will be provided with maps of towns, their streets, rules, regulations, weather over the past twenty years, etc., etc. Well as you can see, it's well thought out, expensive, and the patent is pending on the run. It has already been A.A.U. sanctioned and run under their rules. I will next meet with your representatives here or on the Pacific Coast in early 1982. If the Interservice Sports Committee gives a tentative approval for 1983, if we are still in tentative accord, then your man or men will meet with our coordinators to see the logistics involved and routes to be run. If we are still in tentative accord, then we shall ask for your acceptance and approval of your participation in the Re-Union Run.

At that time you all can begin to have your own time trials to see who is strong enough to participate from the military teams. In September of 1982 the books will be ready for each team. In June 1983 the run will commence. As 1984 is an election year, I would like by then to see the interest of our whole nation in this run, with so many states involved, it's a natural.

Again, thank you for your kind consideration of this run. I sincerely hope, given a period of time, you will see fit to include at least one or more of your Service teams. Time has passed for 1982, please get just a tentative approval for 1983. We would love to include you.

With your kind permission, I am sending a copy of this letter along with yours to our President.

Sincerely,

Thomas M. O'Brien

TMO'B/jj

c.c. President Ronald Reagan

End case File

164721

NDO12-SP

Dec 10, 1981

#### BERNARD J. LASKER 20 BROAD STREET NEW YORK, N. Y. 10005

1 = ( Did

December 10, 1981

Dear Mr. President:

I have been informed that I am now officially a member of the Board of Visitors of the United States Military Academy. I wish to thank you again for the confidence you have shown in me through this appointment.

I hope that the next time you visit West Point the First Lady will kiss not only the cadets but also the members of the Board.

My best wishes to Mrs. Reagan and you for a Merry Christmas and a marvelous New Year.

Very best regards,

Bunny Lasker

The President
The White House
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20500

#### THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

Mrs. Bras Dielen P.O. Box 1504 Great 5 Ata Park 80517 Dear Comin Bear Live just form reminded by analys & hope This arrives by the But whether on time or late plane

accept my best miches on This 47 th anniversey of your 39 th leath day. The mety telt prim need ga'l an newter tent of counting for some time now, It makes me feel butter,

Hoppy Birthday.

12 anald 14 meter 7,400 Dear answe

Thanks very much bor betting me berow about your invalers britishing, I write a letter or hope it got there in time. crossing. We mere in tran in 1978. again Thanks & all The but to you Swing Ron

December 2,1981 Dear the Greadent, It's difficult not to write "Sear Konnie" or Bear Sutch" as that is how we've always referred to you your first Cousin, Dessie Welson Lillon daughter of your aunt Kate and Uncle John Kilson will be celebrating her 86 th besthday on December 15. Hould in a to you please send her a birthday Card with a personal note written on it? Whenever she sees you on television, she says "there's my bay!" you can well imagine out pride in you. your mother and morningse very Close and Ourt hell used to visit in our Kome in Fresport. Please send the card to: Bess Dillan P.O. Bax 1504 Ester Bask, Colorado, 80517 From is in poor health and is living with my sister nargaret. all mome brothers - Charlie, Earl, Johnie & Les - have passed away, Kersister France is in a nursing home and hellie and

Chislotte live in Tregort. So much for news of your first Couring on your nother's side. I can't tell you much about our many cousins, Ifsprings of the above, as I have lived in Houston, Venezuela and Iran since 1960 and have not kept in touch with our kin. He returned to Souston from Francis 1978. Try husband, Carl works for Expon Chemicals Unesicos and now travels South america as harbeting Coordinator. I dope one day we will be in D.C. and may have the Konar to visit with you and harry. Forder Regards, anabel Wilkerson

```
053405
             DOCUMENT =
                              1 OF
      ACTDATE
               = 811211
      ADDNUMB
                ==
      CREDATE
               = 011201
      DOCDATE
               = 911211
      DSPDATE
                = 211211
      NAME
                = BROWNING
      RCVDATE
                = 311221
      RECID
               = 053405
      STATE
                = MS
      UPDATE
                = 020114
      ZIP
                = 42192
          WS
OPID
DOCDATE
          011211
RECTYP
          OBA
MEDIA
          L
NAME
          MRS. JUNE PROVNING
ADDR
          WYANDOTTE
                                       MS 48192
STREET
          1604 - 22RD STREET
SUBJECT
          PATCO STRIKE
SUBCODE
          DE
          CAGOL
                   PECO2
INDCODE
          4000
ACTION
          RM DSP 811211 CP2 A 811211
```

2.00

R0601 \* END OF DOCUMENTS IN LIST - ENTER RETURN OR ANOTHER COMMAND.

A Sington Comment

# THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

Dear Mis . Browning

brandache, I can way hope That you will somewatend my why it saint pereside for me to re-install all these me inent on strike. The

Rom Apriparedy proprieto problec employace management of the service of the servi it had sum singered in But sum then I had to de to agree with 7, D.R. wher proclaimed that public sumplyment was different & that athibas against the feraple could just be todownstad.

When public employee longen survivinging, organized they made must attitude a strike is on examine contract on the condition that they provide in their constitutionis Datumen Radon to The frespele, who in this case are the simplifyers of Rome Bailes briadre en sierne. But gont cont. Sour Som The seasonedy Line. The service provides

the all of them if me allowed a strike by one group or gover amounty to them I aid strike? Believe me them is now thought of foundament the what we are during. There for it has not any a can award enforcing the during. There for it has not any a can award enforcing the Fed, sumplayers. What measure would me be unding all of me in gent; much be continued.

Mus. Blowning there are more than two million

# THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

The synim mandres had quit Their field and me would have I as suplace Than. Concerned That The Union officials had not notified The mandress stribes. I andred our responsible to praint ant to of this I wist held enforcement for 48 hours for the word to get in those 48 hours and in fact we for the Respet the down offen larger than that to make Let me recop what turk place prior of the

12,000 cam oppose for inhatamen good. Jobs one considerate initions Trying to occurre a movime of that low son that all the comment re-appear for Fred. employment for 3 years. I am The Develo living you minturied is a law that strap Feet, simplesyees where living the the gent, in this manner

We have on obsequenting to that who died stay on duty and wher have maintained plying schoolings of to 75 of 80% of mounts. At the same time have down superiely time of homeone like your son who The surrow your son is suffer of families such a thinkey freel a very real several for that when followed

End case File

.

GENE PRAT, PH. D. ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT ed States Senate

AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION AND FORESTRY

> FOREIGN RELATIONS SMALL BUSINESS

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Dutch

FROM:

Samurai Sam 514

SUBJECT:

Deputy Secretary of State

DATE:

December 11, 1980

I wish to recommend in the strongest terms the appointment of Senator Richard Stone of Florida as Deputy Secretary of State. I have served on the Foreign Relations Committee with him for two years and have been deeply impressed by his thoughtfulness, courtesy, and profound knowledge of Central America, Mexico, the small Caribbean nations, and Latin America in general.

Senator Stone speaks fluent Spanish and is well-acquainted with both the Cuban and non-Cuban Hispanics in Florida -their past history, the stages of their immigration, their present economic condition, their social and educational problems.

In addition to the foregoing, Senator Stone has revealed in our committee discussions a wide knowledge of East-Asian matters -- Japan, mainland China, Taiwan, the two Koreas, and the Philippines. He probably knows a lot about the rest of the world too, including the Middle East and Europe, but I do not happen to have heard him on these subjects.

Senator Stone is a fine, tall, courtly gentleman. It seems to me that by training and disposition he's a natural diplomat who would serve our country wisely and with distinction. Sam Hayakank

:

# THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

December 11, 1981

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

Attached are documents on which you may note your budget decisions for those issues discussed at yesterday's meetings on Labor and Energy.

The "issue appeal items" and "issue numbers" correspond to the titles and tabs in the book you have.

Richard G. Darman



# EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT ( L

#### OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

December 10, 1981

Wed

NOTE FOR CRAIG FULLER

FROM: FRED KHEDOURI

Please bear in mind that there are  $\underline{\mathsf{two}}$  Barnwell appeal items. One is actually labelled "Barnwell" (Item 4 in the Presidential book). The other is labelled "Waste Treatment" (Item 5).

If the idea is to send a signal, not to fund specific programs because of intrinsic merit, we should fund "Waste Treatment" only. This appeal relates to designing a waste solidification process for the Barnwell plant. Both Keyworth and I believe it far more worthwhile than the other appeal. Without knowing for certain, I suspect that the South Carolinians might feel the same way if presented with a choice.

The point: We don't need both to have an effective signal.

cc: Dick Darman Martin Anderson THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

The President has seen

December 9, 1981

MR. PRESIDENT:

You need not trouble to go through this book in advance of the meeting. Each issue (each tab) will be argued before you in the meeting. You may treat this simply as an advance copy.

dich

Richard G. Darman

ENTIAL

# PRESIDENTIAL APPEALS SISSION FY 33 BUDGET APPEAL

- Labor
- Energy

THE PRESIDENT

# THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

December 11, 1981

NOTE FOR DAVID A. STOCKMAN

FROM:

RICHARD G. DARMAN (CRAIG L. FULLER

Attached are copies of the President's decisions on budget appeals relating to the Departments of Labor and Energy.

cc: Meese

Baker (except Energy issues)

Anderson

Prepared by: OMB

# Lappurar 1.8 RR

### BUDGET APPEAL TO THE PRESIDENT

Agency:

Department of Labor

Appeal Item:

Training and Employment Block Grant

		(\$ in million	ns)
Budget Impact:	1982	1983	1984
OMB Recommendation Budget authority Outlays		1,000	1,000 1,000
<ul> <li>Agency Position         Budget authority         Outlays     </li> </ul>		1,100	2,200 2,750
Amount of Appeal Budget authority Outlays		+1,200 +200	+1,200 +1,750

#### Program Description

- . Replacement for CETA which expires 9/30/82.
- . Block grant to Governors for training of disadvantaged.
- . Provides flexibility so Governors can coordinate with Vocational Education and the Employment Service.

# Important Congressional and Special Interests

- Senator Quayle's subcommittee designing similar legislation, which may have many restrictions on State operation of program.
- . Counties and cities who will lose control of resources.
- . Congressmen from areas with high unemployment.

### OMB Position

- . Nationwide training programs have been run with fewer resources than OMB allowance.
- . Resource constraint; agency over ceiling.
- . No detailed proposal for use of resources.

Agency: Department of Energy (Issue No. 1)

Appeal item: Departmental Administration

Budget impact:		FY 1982 (in mil	FY 1983 lions of d	FY 1984 dollars)	<u>Decision</u> ✓
	OMB recommendation				a Josephine
	Budget authority	. 241	100	74	age of the
	Outlays	. 263	100	74	and the
	Agency position	-			
	Budget authority	. 241	256	266	
	Outlays	. 263	256	255	

•	Agency position					
	Budget authority		+156	+191		
	011+1 275		+156	+181		

Agency: Department of Energy			(Issue No. 2)
Appeal item: Staffing Level			
Budget impact:	FY 1982 (in full time (FTE) emp or work	oloyment	Decision t
. OMB recommendation			approved as of
FTE	18,375	14,475	Credition Participation
. Agency position			
FTE	18,375	16,447	
. Alternative position			
FTE	18,375	14,495	
Differences from OMB recomme	ndation		
. Agency position			
FTE		2,172	
. Alternative position			
FTE		220	

Agency: Department of Energy

(Issue No. 3)

Appeal item: Fossil Energy

Budget impact:		FY 1983 lions of d		Decision
. OMB recommendation				
Budget authority	311	107	84	OK BO
Outlays	. 380	203	127	
. Agency position				
Budget authority	374	305	328	
Outlays	617	374	396	

# Differences from OMB recommendation

Agency position
Budget authority..... +63 +198 +244
Outlays...... +237 +171 +269

Agency:	Department of	Energy	(Is	ssue	No.	4)
---------	---------------	--------	-----	------	-----	----

Appeal item: Barnwell (nuclear)

Budge	t impact:		FY 1983 lions of d		Decision
	OMB recommendation				
	Budget authority	10	0	0	
	Outlays	10	0	0	
	Agency position	-			
	Budget authority	10	10	0	<b>~</b> 1
	Outlays	10	10	0	1515

•	Agency position		
	Budget authority	 10	
	Outlays	 10	

Agency:	Department of Energy	(Issue No. 5)
rigorioj.	bepar diche of miergy	(Issue No. 3)

Appeal item: Waste Treatment

Budget impact:			FY 1983 lions of		Decision
. OMB r	ecommendation				
Budge	t authority	13	15	36	
Outla	ys	13	15	36	
. Agenc	y position				
Budge	t authority	13	23	46	00
Outla	ys	17	23	37	KIC

•	Agency position			
	Budget authority		+8	+10
	Outlays	+4	+8	+7

Agency: Department of Energy

(Issue No. 6)

Appeal item: Defense Waste Isolation Plant

Budget impact:		FY 1983 lions of		Decision
. OMB recommendation				
Budget authority	49	27	20	
Outlays	43	32	25	-
. Agency position				
Budget authority	49	125	224	00
Outlays	43	60	172	KIC

# Differences from OMB recommendation

. <u>Agency position</u>

Budget authority..... -- +98 +204

Outlays..... -- +28 +147

Agency: Department of Energy (Issue No. 7)

Appeal item: Naval Reactors Fuel Facility

Budget i	mpact:		FY 1983 lions of d		Decision
. <u>OM</u>	B recommendation				
Bu	dget authority	. 26	2	0	24
Ou	tlays	. 21	2	0	ICK
. <u>Ag</u>	ency position				
Bu	dget authority	. 26	47	79	
Ou	tlays	. 21	42	54	

•	Agency position		
	Budget authority	 +45	+79
	0111212	 +40	+54

Agency: Department of Energy

(Issue No. 8)

Appeal item: Large Developmental Plant

Budge	t impact:	FY 1982 (in mil	FY 1983 lions of	FY 1984 dollars)	Decision	نىزن
•	OMB recommendation				Rudwigen	M
	Budget authority	. 565	530	586	or board to	
	Outlays	. 610	530	606	1616.	
•	Agency position					
	Budget authority	. 565	595	627		
	Outlays	. 610	620	667		

•	Agency position		
	Budget authority	 +65	+41
	Outlavs	 +90	+61

127 - Delane

Agency: Department of Energy

Appeal Item: Staffing Level

Budget Impact: 1982 1983 1984

OMB Recommendation Staff years (FTE)........ 18,375 14,275 14,275

o <u>Agency Position</u>
Staff years (FTE)....... 18,375 16,447 14,275

o Amount of Appeal
Staff years (FTE)..... -- 2,172 --

#### Program Description

o All DOE civil service manpower for program administration and overhead functions, including 2,100 for defense and 5,261 for power marketing (e.g., Bonneville)

#### Important Congressional and Special Interests

- o House Energy and Commerce and Senate Governmental Affairs Committees concerned about adequate manpower for DOE.
- o Advocates of more extensive Federal role in energy.

#### OMB Position

- o 1983 budget should reflect dismantling DOE by end of 1982.
- o Twenty percent of appeal (almost 450 FTE) relates to OMB program reductions, particularly in fossil energy.
- o Another 400 FTE of appeal relates to energy functions the Administration is down-playing, including policy analysis, international affairs, and statistics.
- o Balance of appeal (about 1,300 FTE) relates chiefly to field and headquarters management and support functions where cuts consistent with program reductions and Administration's drive for economies in agency overhead.

## Agency Position

- o Protect stability and continuity of ongoing programs and overhead activities through more moderate employment cuts until the reorganizational outcome is clear.
- o Realize the President's estimate of funding and manpower savings (\$1.5 billion, 4,400 staff years) consistent with dismantling DOE by FY 1984.

pages from green binder

West fait ourmen

Agency: Department of Energy

Appeal Item: Large Developmental Plant

et Impact:	1982	1983	1984	
OMB Recommendation Budget authority Outlays	565 610	530 530	586 606	
Agency Position Budget authority Outlays	565 610	595 620	627 667	
Amount of Appeal Budget authority Outlays	0	65 90	41 61	
	OMB Recommendation Budget authority Outlays  Agency Position Budget authority Outlays  Amount of Appeal Budget authority	OMB Recommendation  Budget authority 565 Outlays 610  Agency Position Budget authority 565 Outlays 610  Amount of Appeal Budget authority 0	OMB Recommendation Budget authority 565 530 Outlays 610 530  Agency Position Budget authority 565 595 Outlays 610 620  Amount of Appeal Budget authority 0 65	OMB Recommendation         565         530         586           Outlays         610         530         606           Agency Position         565         595         627           Outlays         610         620         667           Amount of Appeal         8udget authority         0         65         41

#### Program Description

- o LDP is the follow-on to the Clinch River Breeder Reactor (CRBR).
- o LDP is a full size (1000MW) demonstration plant now estimated to cost \$3.4 billion (1982 dollars).
- o \$90 million outlays in appeal covers design and component work.

# Important Congressional and Special Interests

- o Industry and utility interest roups.
- o Congressional support from Idaho.

### OMB Position

- o No administration decision to go beyond CRBR.
- o Administration position is that LDP is to be financed primarily with private funds. But no indication that the private sector is ready to support LDP.
- o Licensing and operational experience is yet to be gained from the Clinch River Breeder Reactor.

# Agency Position

- o A broad-based program needed for future breeder development.
- o Agency wishes to commit to LDP in 1983.

Agency: Department of Energy

Appeal Item: Barnwell (Nuclear)

Budg	et Impact:		1982	1983	<u>1984</u>
0	OMB Recommendation Budget authority Outlays	/ -	10 * 10	0 0	0 0
0	Agency Position Budget authority Outlays	05	10 10	10 10	
0	Amount of Appeal Budget authority Outlays		0	10 10	

<sup>\*1982</sup> shows the appropriated level

#### Program Description

- o Barnwell an unfinished fuel reprocessing facility.
- o Minimal Federally funded effort in safeguards R&D has kept facility open for the last several years.
- o Completion of facility (to cost .7 to 1.0 billion) awaits private sector interest and financial support.

#### Important Congressional and Special Interests

o Strong private sector influences and potential foreign involvement.

#### OMB Position

- o Barnwell has been maintained by Congress for several years awaiting private interest.
- o Appropriations Committee directed termination in FY 1982.
- o Allied Corp., owner, has written off the facility.
- o Bechtel Corp. to report on potential interest by mid-'82.
- o Funding inconsistent with prior Presidential decision.

  Agency Position
  - o Barnwell only option for fuel reprocessing in the U.S.
  - o Studies are underway to support private interest.
  - o \$10 million little to keep a national resource available.

End case File

,